Mr. Bayne submitted the following amendment:

Strike out from the word "provided," in 164th line, printed bill, to "tobacco fund," in line 165;

Which was read and adopted.

The hour having arrived for considering the Order of the Day,

On motion of Mr. Briscoe,

It was postponed to 3 o'clock.

Mr. Jenkins submitted the following amendment:

Section 44, strike out in the 455th line "eighty-two," and insert "forty two;" in line 457, strike out "cross and bilge;"

Which was read and adopted.

Mr. Jenkins submitted the following amendments:

"Sec. 56. The price of casks or hogsheads containing tobacco shall be one dollar and fifty cents per cask, instead of one dollar, as heretofore paid by the purchasers of tobacco;"

Which was read and adopted.

Mr. Sellman submitted the following amendments:

Strike out after the word "and" in the 167th line, the words "the said commissioners" and insert the words "each inspector;"

In the same line strike out "for each inspector;"

In line 168 strike out "five hundred dollars" and insert "seven hundred and fifty;"

Which were read and adopted.

Mr. Watkins submitted the following amendment:

Strike out in 2d section in 1st line the name of "Gassaway Winterson, of Anne Arundel county" and insert "Albert G. Warfield, of Howard county;"

Which was read, and

Determined in the negative by yeas and nays as follow:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. Billingsley, Blactiston, Briscoe, Heckart, Lynch, Townsend,

Watkins, Whitaker—8.

NEGATIVE.

Messrs.
Goldsborough, Pt.
Bayne,
Denison,
Eichelberger,

Everett, Goldsborough, of Dorchester, Harrison,

Lankford, Sellman, Smith, Willis—11.